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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK I i
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO l
NOT REMOVE COVER (OF BACK). NO USER-
SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING
TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle is infended to
alert the user to the presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within the product
enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to
PEISONS,

The exclamation point within an equilateral tiangle is intended to alert the user to the
presence of impoant operating maintenance (servicing) instructions literature
‘accompanying the appliance.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

A

Gefahr gines elekirischen I F—.
Schlages Nicht offnen

WARNING:  TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

'WARNUNG: Um diz Gelahr sines elektischen Schiages zu vemingam
soliten Sie ik i

enfamen. Keinas der enthaltenen Tl kann sebst
gewantet werden. Uberlassen Sie dies quafiziertam

Sie riemals sine Verkeidung oder Abdeckung I

personal

Diases Symbol soll den Benutzer darauf aufmerksam machen, dass ef hier unisolierta
gefahrliche Spannung innerhalb des Gehauses antrifft, die ausreichend gefahriich istum
einen Stromschlag hervorzurufen

Diases Symbol ist gedacht um den Anwender darauf hinzuweisen, dass sich im
Handbuch wichtige Hinweise befinden.
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READ INSTRUCTIONS
All the safety and operating instructions
should be read before the unit is operated.

. RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS

The safety and operating instructions should
be retained for future reference.

. HEED WARNINGS

All Warnings on the unit and in the operating
instructions should be adhered to.

. FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS

All operating and use instructions should be
followed.

. ATTACHMENTS

Do not use attachments not recommended by
the unit's manufacturer as they may cause
hazards.

. WATER AND MQISTURE

Do not use this unit near water-for example,
near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink or
laundry tub, in a wet basement or near a
swimming pool.

. ACCESSORIES

Do not place this unit on an unstable car,
stand, tripod, bracket or table. The unit may
fall, causing serious injury and serious damage
to the unit.

. VENTILATION

Openings in the front and back of the unit are
provided for ventilation to ensure reliable
operation and to protect it from over heating.
These openings must not be blocked or
covered. This unit should never be placed near
or over a radiator or heat source. This unit
should not be placed in a built-in installation
such as a bookease or rack unless proper
ventilation is provided.

. POWER SOURCES

This unit should be operated only from the type
of power source indicated on the rating label. If
you are not sure of the type of power supply in your

facility, consult your local dealer or power company.

10.GROUNDING AND POLARIZATION
This equipment is supplied with a power cord with a
US style 3-wire grounding type plug at one end and

a 3-wire IEC standard connector at the other. The 3-

wire grounding type plug will fit into a US style
grounding type power outlet and the IEC connector
i is intended to plug into the Medéa unit. The 3-wire
grounding type plug is a safety feature. If you are
unable to insert the plug into the outlet, do not force
it. Contact your electrician to replace the obsolete
outlet. DO NOT DEFEAT THE SAFETY PURPOSE
OF THE GROUNDING TYPE PLUG. For use in
Foreign Countries, contact your local Medéa dealer
or representative to obtain a power cord with a
locally compatible 3-wire grounding plug on one end
and a 3-wire |EC standard connector on the other.

.POWER-CORD PROTECTION
Power-supply cords should be routed so that they
i are not likely to be walked on or pinched by items
placed upon or against them, paying particular
attention to cords at plugs, convenience receptacles
and the point where they exit the unit

12.8ERVICING
Do not attempt to service this unit yourself as opening
1 | o removing covers may expose you to dangerous
voltages or other hazards. (See Caution Symbol at
rear of power supply chasis.) Refer all servicing to
qualified service personnel.

WARNUNG:

UM DIE GEFAHR EINES ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAGES ZU VERRINGERN, DARF DAS GERAT WEDER REGEN NOGH FEUCHTIGKET

AUSGESETZT WERDEN
1. LESEN SIE DIE HINWEISE 10.ERDUNG UND POLUNG
Lesen Sie bitte alle Sicherheitshinweise und die Zur Ausstatiung gehdrt ein Stromkabel mit einem
Bedienungsanleitung bevor Sie das Gerat in amerikanischen Schutzkontakt Stecker mit Erdung
Betrieb nehmen. auf der einen Seite und einem Kaltgerate Stecker
auf der anderen (|IEC Standard). Der
2. AUFBEWAHREN DER HINWEISE Schutzkontaktstecker passt in eine amerikanische
Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und alle Schutzkontaktsteckdose und de Kaltgeratestecker in
Sicherheitshinweise fir spatere Verwendung auf. ihr Medea Gerat. Der Schutzkontaktstecker ist eine
Sicherheitseinrichtung. Sollten Sie ihn nicht ich lhre
3. BEACHTEN SIE DIE WARNUNGEN ) ] Steckdose stecken konnen, wenden Sie keine
Alle Warnungen and Hinweise auf dem Gehéuse Gewalt an. Setzen Sie sich mit Ihrem Elekiriker in
und in der Anleitung sollten unter allen Verbindung um die Steckdose auszuwechseln.
Umstanden beachtet werden. Zerstoren Sie unter keinen Umstanden die
Sicherheitseinrichtung an lhrem Stecker. Zur
4. FOLGEN SIE DEN ANWEISUNGEN Anwendung in andergn Landem setzen Sie sich mit
Alle Benutzer -und Bedienungsanweisungen Ihrem Medea Handier in Verbindung, der lhnen ein
sollten befolgt werden. Lgiﬂdfffblﬁhkfﬂomka?gl mit einemd
5. ERWEITERUNGEN utzkon cker auf der einen und einem
Benutzen Sie keine Erwetterungen, die nicht Ggﬂﬂzﬁgﬁﬁf’ aufder anderen Seite 2ur
vom Hersteller empfohlen wurden um Gefahren
zu vermeiden. 11. STROMKABEL ISOLIERUNG
Stromkabel sallten so gelegt werden, dass man nicht
6. WASSER UND FEUCHTIGKEIT auf sie trit, oder Geggnstgwde auf ihnen stehen
Benutzen Sig das Gerél nicht in der Nahe von i bzw. gegen sie stofien. Besondere Aufmerksamkeit
! Wasser-2.B. Badewanne, Waschschissel, 3 sollte Leitungen und Steckem, sowie Kupplungen
Spale, Waschwanna, feuchter FuBbaden oder und die Stelle an der sie das Gerat verlassen,
in der néhe eines Pools. gewidment werden.
7. ZUBEHOR . 12. SERVICE
Stellen Sie das Gerat nicht auf einen wackeligen Versuchen Sie keinesfalls das Gerét selbstindig zu
Rollcontainer, Sténder, Stativ, Regal oder Tisch. warten, oder das Gehéuse zu Gffnen. Dies kann Sie
1 Das Gerat kbnnte herunterfallen, was einen ’ 1 gefihrlicher Spannung oder andem Gefahren
bleibenden bzw. irreparablen Schaden an dem ausselzen. Uberlassen sie alle Wartungsarbeiten
Gerat hervorrufen konnte. qualifiziettem Senvice Personal.
8. BELUFTUNG
Offnungen an der Vor- und Rickseite des
Gerdtes sind fir die Beliftung vorgesehen, um
eine zuverléssige Funktion zu garantieren und
gegen Uberhitzung vorzubeugen. Diese
Offnungen dirfen weder verstellt noch _
1 zugedeckt werden. Das Gerét sollte niemals in
der Néhe einer Heizung oder einer anderen
Wirmequelle aufgestellt werden. Das Gerat
sollte auBerdem nicht in einem Einbaugehause
wie einem Schrank, oder einem Rack installiert
werden, solange eine ausreichende Belliftung
nicht sichergestallt ist.
9. NETZANSCHLUB (STROMVERSORGUNG)

Das Gerét soltte nur mit der Spannungsversorgung,
die auf dem Gerateaufkleber ausgewiesen ist,
betrieben werden. Sollten Sie nicht sicher sein,
welche Art der Spannungsversorgung in lhrem
Betrieb ver wendet wird, fragen Sie bei lhrem
Héndler oder der Stromversorgungsgesellschaft
nach.
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MEDIDAS PREVENTIVAS IMPORTANTES

MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES

PRECAUCION

RIESGD DE DESCARGAELECTRICA I
NO ABRIR

PRECAUCION: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA,
NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA (O CUBIERTA FOSTERICR). NO I
HAY ADENTRO PARTES REPARABLES POR EL USUARIGL
PERMITA QUE EL SERVICID LO REALICE PERSONAL DE
SERVICIO CALIFICADD.

! simbolo dsl rayo con fischa dentro de un triéngulo equilétaro tisns por objetn sleriar &l ususrio ds la
presencia de voltzje peigroso y sin aislamiento en el inerior dsl product que pudiera ser de la sufi-
Genie magnitud como pars constitui &l riesgo de reciir una descarga ekctiica.

El simbolo de el signo de exclamacion dentro de un vidngulo equilitero tiene por objeto slertar al
ususrio de la exisiencia de instrucciones i Iz operacion jmiento (servicios) en
los documentos que acompafian el equips

ADVERTENCIA:  PARA PREVENIR LA POSIEILIDAD DE PROVOCAR UN INCENDIO O DE RECIBIR UNA DESCARGA ELECTRICA, NO EXPONGA ESTE

SISTEMA A LA LLUVIA O HUMEDAD

1. LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES
Debera leer todas las instrucciones sobre
seguridad y operacion antes de operar la
unidad.

2. GUARDAR LAS INSTRUCCIONES
Debera guardar las instrucciones sobre
seguridad y operacion para refer encia futura.

3. PRESTE ATENCION AADVERTENCIAS
Debera cumplir con todas las Advertencias
indicadas en la unidad o en las instrucciones de
operacion.

4. SIGALAS INSTRUCCIONES
Debera seguir todas las instrucciones sobre
operacion y uso.

o

. ACCESORIOS
No utilice accesorios que no hayan sido
recomendados por el fabricante de la unidad en
virtud de que pueden crear un peligro.

6. AGUAY HUMEDAD
No utilice esta unidad cerca de agua—por
1 ejemplo, cerca de una tina, lavabo, fregadero o
tinaco, en un sGtano mojado o cerca de una
piscina.

. EQUIPO AUXILIAR
No cologue esta unidad sobre carritos, bases,
1 tripodes, soportes 0 mesas inestables. La
unidad se podra caer, causando lesiones
graves y dafos severos a la unidad.

~

. VENTILACION
Aberturas al frente y en la parte posterior de la
unidad se proporcionan para ventilacion y para
asegurar una operacion estable, asi como para
proteger a la unidad de sobrecalentamiento.
1 Estas aberturas no deberan ser obstruidas o
cubiertas. Esta unidad nunca se debera de
colocar cerca o encima de un radiador o fuente
de calor. Esta unidad no se deberd de colocar
en muebles construidos a la medida, tales
como libreros o estantes, salvo que se
proporcione ventilacion adecuada.

@

. FUENTES DE ENERGIA
La unidad debera operar inicamente a partir del
i tipo de fuente de energia indicada en la etiqueta
correspondiente. Si no esta seguro del tipo de
fuente de energia en su edificio, consulte a su
distribuidor local o compania de suministro de
energia eléctrica.

©

10. PUESTAA TIERRA Y POLARIZACION
El equipo se entrega con un cable alimentador con
un enchufe con puesta a tierra de 3 alambres en un
extremo y un enchufe estandar IEC (Comité
Electrotécnico Internacional) de tres alambres en el
otro. El enchufe con puesta a tierra de 3 alambres
se conecta a un tomacorr ente con puesta a tierra y
el conector IEC tiene por objeto enchufarse a una
unidad Medea. Elenchufe con puesta a tierra de 3
i alambres es una medida de seguridad. Si no ke es
posible conectar el enchufe a un tomacorrente, no
lo fuerce. Péngase en contacto con un electricista
para sustituir el tomacomiente absoleto. NO FRUSTRE
LA MEDIDA DE SEGURIDAD INCORPORADA POR
EL ENCHUFE CON PUESTA A TIERRA. Para uso en
paises extranjeros, pongase en contacto con su
distribuidor local de Medea o su representante para
obtener un cable alimentador con un enchufe con
puesta a fierra de 3 alambres en un extremoy un
enchufe estandar |EC de tres alambres en el ofro
compatible en su pais.

.PROTECCION DEL CABLE ALIMENTADOR
Los cables alimentadores se deberan de colocar de
manera gue se evite que sean pisados o pellizcados
por algin equipo o mueble puestos encima de ellos o
* contra ellos, poniendo especial atencion al enchufe
del cable aimentador, receptaculos de proteccion o el
punto en que se canectan a la unidad.

12.SERVCIOS
No intente dar servicio a esta unidad por si mismo
en virtud de que abrir la unidad o retirar alguna
’ 1 cubierta lo puede exponer a voltajes peli grosos u
otros riesgos. Permita que el servicio lo realice
personal de senvicio calificado.

ATTENTIO

RISQUEDE CHOG ELECTRIGUE
NE PAS OUVAIR

ATTENTION: AP DE PAEVENR LES FISOUES DELECTAOCUTION, NE S
ENLEVERILE COUVERCLE NILE PUNEA ARRIEAE) DELAPPAAEL

AUCUNE PIECE MTEREURE NE PEUT ETRE REPAREE PAR I ,

LUTLEATEUR POUR TOLTE ASPARATION COMSULTER N
TECHNCEN COMPETENT.

Le symbole d'éclair dans un triangle équilatéral indique la présence d'une tension suff-
isamment élevée pour engendrer un risque de chocs

loctriques
Le pointd dans un triangle équil | indique que le manuel d'utilisation
inclus aves I'appareil contient d quantau

eta lentretien de ce demier.

MISE EN GARDE: AFIN DE PREVENR TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU D'ELECTROCUTION, NE PAS EXPOSER LAPPAREIL A LA PLUIE NI A LHUMIDITE

o

w

-~

o
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~

=
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. LIRE LES DIRECTIVES

Lire toutes les directives concernant la sécurité
et le fanctionement de I'appareil avant de I'utiiser.

. CONSERVER LES DIRECTIVES

Conserver les directives concernant la sécurité
et le fonctionnement de I'appareil pour
référence ultérieure.

. RESPECTER LES MISES EN GARDE

Respecter toutes les mises en garde sur
I'appareil et dans le manuel d'utilisation.

. SUIVRE LES DIRECTIVES

Suivre toutes les directives concemant le
fonctionnement et I'utilisation de I'appareil.

. ACCESSOIRES

Ne pas utiliser d'accessoires non recommandés
par le fabricant de 'appareil, car ils peuvent
représenter un danger.

. EAU ET HUMIDITE

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil dans un endroit ou il
risque d'étre mouillé, notamment dans un
sous-sol humide et & proximité d'une baignoire,
d'un lavabo, d'un évier, d'une cuve a lessive ou
d'une piscine.

. BAIES ET SUPPORTS

Ne pas placer I'appareil dans une baie ou sur
un support, un trépied, une console ou une
table instable. L'appareil pourrait tomber et
subir des dommages importants ou infliger de
graves blessures.

. AERATION

Le boitier de I'appareil comporte des fentes
d'aération a l'avant et a 'arriére pour assurer le
bon fonctionnement de l'appareil et le protéger
de la surchauffe. Ces fentes ne doivent pas étre
obstruées ni recouvertes. Eloigner I'appareil de
toute source de chaleur telle les radiateurs et
autres éléments de chauffage. Ne pas placer
I'appareil dans un meuble encastré tel une
bibliothéque ou un bati qui ne procure pas une
aération adéquate.

. ALIMENTATION

Ne brancher l'appareil que dans une prise de
courant du type décrit sur I'éliquette
signalétique. En cas de doute sur le type

d'alimentation disponible, consulter la
compagnie d'électricité ou le distributeur local.

10.MISE A LA TERRE ET POLARISATION
Le cordon d'alimentation foumni avec I'appareil
est doté d'une fiche polarisée & trais branch
es de style américain a une extrémité et d'un
connecteur femelle CE| standard a l'autre
extrémité. La fiche polarisée & trois branches
peut &tre branchée dans une prise de
courant polarisée de style américain et le
connecteur CEI doit éfre rac cordé a I'appareil
i Medea. La fiche polarisée a trois branches
constitue une mesure de sécurite. Si elle ne
sinsére pas aisément dans la prise, ne pas
la forcer. Contacter un électricien pour
remplacer la prise désuéte. NE PAS TENTER
DE CONTQURNER CETTE MESURE DE
SECURITE. Pour utiliser l'appareil & létranger,
se procurer un cordon d'alimentation compatible
avec la configuration électique locale auprés
du distributeur ou du représentant Medea local

PROTECTION DU CORDON D'ALIMENTATION
Les cordons d'alimentation doivent étre
placés de maniére quils ne soient pas piétinés
i ou écrasés par des objets et une attention
particuliére doit étre portée a la fiche, & la
prise et au point de sortie de l'appareil.

12.REPARATION
Ne pas tenter de réparer I'appareil, car
l'ouverture ou le retrait du boitier peut vous
oA exposer & des tensions dangereuses ou &
d'autres risques. Confier toute réparation a
un technicien qualifié.
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1.

INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing G-SPEED eS from G-Technology,
Inc. (G-Tech)! Specifically designed for professional content
creation applications, G-SPEED eS features a high-speed
3Gbhit/sec eSATA interface and when used in conjunction with
the optional G-Tech PCIl Express (PCle) RAID controller
provides RAID 0O, 1, 5, 10 and JBOD functionality with
greater than 2TB support in Windows 32bit environments.
Up to four G-SPEED eS units can be attached to the G-Tech
RAID controller for storage capacities to 16 TB and data rates
over 600 MB/sec. G-SPEED eS supports multi-stream video
editing workflows.

2. SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The disk drives contained in your G-SPEED eS are delicate
electronic instruments and are susceptible to damage due to
excessive physical shock. Place the unit in a vented area away
from moisture or liquids. Please handle the unit with care. Do
not open the case. Doing so will void the warranty. If the
Product is returned with damage caused by improper
handling, the warranty will be void and liability will rest with
the user.

3. SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

e PCle equipped workstation

e Microsoft Windows 2000/XP/2003/Vista

e G-Tech PCle RAID Controller or third party port multiplier
aware eSATA host adapter

( _prrgrm | [ ]
Optional G-Tech 4-port, ‘ T ‘ PCI == il
PCle x4 RAID Controller —------—’E"I"'““iss

4. WHAT’S IN THE BOX

Take a moment to ensure that the following items are
included in the box. If anything is missing, please call G-Tech
at (310) 449-4599. Please keep the shipping container and
packing materials. In the unlikely event that you need to
return G-SPEED eS to us for any reason, you must use the
G-Tech shipping container. If the Product is returned
damaged caused by improper packaging, the warranty will be
void and liability will rest with the user.

» G-SPEED eS storage system

* 4 removable SATA drive modules (installed in unit)
* (2) disk module keys

« 1-meter eSATA cable

= AC Power cable

* Optional — G-Tech PCle RAID controller

= Configuration Utility & Installation CD

Page 4
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5. G-SPEED

eS OVERVIEW

(4) Removable
Disk Drive Modules | |

Removable
Fan

Switch

Drive Module
Power/Activity
LED

\ Disk Module

Lock Hole

Power Supply
LED

Temperature/Fan RPM
Warning LED

(5]

® P

N

SATA

° 'J."i

@),

-

3 GB/sec
eSATA
Port

&)

SR

@
l€—— Cable Lock

S

ﬂ—— AC Input
ON/ OFF —»! ‘ f’;]}’
P Hole
1

6. OPTIONAL G-TECH PCle RAID CONTOLLER OVERVIEW

The optional G-Tech PCle RAID controller connects
G-SPEED eS to your PCle equipped workstation and
provides RAID O, 1, 5, 10 & JBOD functionality. You will
choose your level of RAID protection when you set up
the G-SPEED eS in Section 8. For an explanation of
supported RAID levels, please refer to Appendix B.

PCle x4 interface

RAID Engine

(4) High-speed
3 Gb/s eSATA ports

Supports up to (4) /

G-SPEED eS systems

G-SPEED €S is also compatible with third-party Windows
port multiplier aware eSATA host adapters. Refer to your
host adapter documentation to set up G-SPEED eS with
these boards.

A

Page 5
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7. G-SPEED eS AUDIBLE ALARMS
7.1 The G-SPEED eS enclosure is equipped with an audible
alarm that sounds when:

1. The internal temperature of the G-SPEED eS enclosure
reaches a temperature of 60° centigrade

and/or

2. When the main FAN fails or the RPM of the fan slows to
a state where the fan can longer adequately cool the
system.

In addition to the audible alarm, the Temperature/Fan
Warning LED located on the front bezel of G-SPEED eS
will illuminate.

If you hear an audible alarm and see the RED warning LED on
the front of G-SPEED eS, stop using G-SPEED eS immediately.
Check to see if the fan is spinning and move the unit to a
cooler location. If the problem persists, contact G-Tech
Support.

7.2 The G-Tech RAID controller is also equipped with an
audible alarm that sounds when:

1. A disk drive failure occurs
or

2. When the G-SPEED eS is removed from the RAID
controller without first selecting “Unplug” in the Array
Maintenance menu in the web GUI.

If you hear an audible alarm coming from the G-Tech RAID
controller, see Section 11 “What to do in the Event of a Disk
Drive Failure”. See Appendix B.1.7.2 for information on the
proper way to hot “Unplug” G-SPEED eS.

8. SETTING UP G-SPEED eS WITH THE G-TECH PCle

RAID CONTROLLER

Connecting G-SPEED to your workstation and configuring
your system takes just a few steps as outlined below. For
this example we will be installing G-SPEED eS on a
Windows XP system. The installation is similar for
Windows 2000, 2003 and Vista.

8.1 Installing the G-Tech PCle RAID Controller

1. Install the G-Tech RAID controller into an available PCle
slot in your workstation.

G-SPEED eS /.=
. RAID g_pn.t_lrolll_ef,

2. Secure the RAID controller in place.

Page 6
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8.2 Attaching G-SPEED eS to the G-TECH RAID Controller
1. Attach one end of the supplied eSATA cable to the eSATA
port located on the back of G-SPEED eS.

2. Attach the other end of the eSATA cable to Port 1 (port
closest to motherboard) on the G-Tech RAID controller as
shown below.

PORT1 PORT2 PORT3 PORT4

(

3. Attach the power cord to the back of G-SPEED eS and
connect the other end to AC power.

4. Power on G-SPEED eS.
8.3 Installing the G-Tech PCle RAID Controller Software

There are three steps required to fully install the software
for the G-SPEED eS Controller.

1. Install the Windows driver

2. Update the Controller firmware
3. Installing the web GUI

Check for software updates at
http://www.g-technology.com/Support/

1. Install the G-SPEED eS Windows driver

a.
b.

Power on the workstation
Insert the G-Tech Product CD into the CD-ROM drive

When the CD loads a welcome screen may appear.
Close this window.

(© G-TECH Installation CD B =

Installation CD

® Manuals / Drivers 3 Product Brochure

@ Technical Support* @ G-TECH Accessories™

D Register Your Product™

When the system boots the “Found New Hardware
Wizard” will appear. Select “Install from a list or specific
location” and click <Next>.

Found Mew Hardware Wizard

Welcome to the Found New
‘i\ Hardware Wizard

This wizard helps you install software for:

RocketRAID 231x SATA Contraller

C‘J If your hardware came with an installation CD
52 or floppy disk, insert it now.

what do pou want the wizard to do?

O Ingtall the software automaticaly (Recommended)
(&) Install fram a list or specific location [Advanced)

Click Nest to continue.

Page 7
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d. Select “Don’t Search, | will choose the driver f.

Click on the <Browse> Button and navigate to the CD-
to install” and click <Next=>.

ROM drive containing the G-Tech Product CD. Continue
to “\Manuals-Drivers\G-SPEED eS\PC\GSeS Driver Win-

Found New Hardware Wizard v1.0\” Select the folder for your operating system and
Please choose your search and installation options. CI ICk <O K> .

. (o |
() Search for the best driver in thees locations. Install From Disk

Use the check boxes below ta limit or expand the default search, which includes local
Ingert the manufacturer's installation disk. and then
L= make sure that the comect drive is selected below.

paths and removable media. The best driver found will be inztalled

(%) Don't search. | will choose the diiver to install

Chooge this option to select the device driver from a list. “Windows does not guarantes that
the diiver you choose will be the best match for pour hardware, Copy manufacturer's files from:

| D:\Mausls-Drivers\G-SPEED e§\PCAGSeS Drive|s| [ Browse... |

[ < Back H Mext > ] [ Cancel
g. Select “G-SPEED eS RAID Controller and click <Next>.
e. Click <Have Disk>.
Found Mew Hardware Wizard
Found New Hardware Wizard Select the device diiver you want to install for this hardware. .
Select the device diiver you want to install for thic hardware.

Select the manufacturer and model of your hardware device and then click Mext. If you
= have a disk that contairs the driver you want o install, click Have Disk.

Select the manufacturer and model of wour hardware device and then click Mest. IF you
have a dizk that containg the driver you want to install, click Hawve Disk.

Show compatible hardware

Model
G-SPEED &5 RAID Controller

Manutacturer Model
Adaptec 55 idaptec AHA-151:/8HA 524 or AIC-6260/4IC-6360 SC
Compag E

.;'}Adaptec AHA-154=/AHA-164= SC51 Host Adapter [non-p

Myles
Urknown Manufacturer

UNSUP & This driver is not digitally signed!
<1 "" | [>] Tell e why driver signing is imporkant
‘g This driver i digitally signed.

Tell e why driver sigring is imparkart

< Back ” Mext > ][ Cancel ]

< Back ” Mext > ][ Cancel ]




G-SPEED eS INSTALLATION GUIDE - Windows

h. When the Windows Logo warning screen appears

click <Continue Anyway=>.

Hardware Installation

| ] E The software pou are installing for this hardware:
L
G-SPEED &5 RAID Controller

haz not paszed Windows Logo testing to verify itz compatibility
with Windows %P, [Tell me why this kesting iz important.)

Continuing pour installation of this software may impair
or destabilize the correct operation of pour system
either immediately or in the future. Microsoft strongly
recommends that you stop this installation now and
contact the hardware vendor for software that has
passed Windows Logo testing.

[ Continue drpaay ] [ STOPR Inztallation ]

The RAID controller driver will install and the Wizard
will complete. Click <Finish>.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Completing the Found New
. Hardware Wizard

The wizard has finished instaling the software for.

@ G-SPEED &5 RAID Controller
=

The hardware pou installed will not wark unkil pou restart
pour computer.

Click Finish to close the wizard.

Jj- A new “Found New hardware Wizard” will open for the

“G-Tech RCM device.” Click <Next>.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Welcome to the Found New
H Hardware Wizard
Thiz wizard helps you install software for

G-Tech RCM Device

£ ;) If your hardware came with an installation CD

A

52 or floppy disk. insert it now.

Wwhat do you want the wizard to do?

() Install the software automatically [Recommended]
(%) Install from a list or specific location [Advanced)

Click Next to continue.

k. As before, click on “Don’t search. | will choose the

driver to install.”

Found Mew Hardware Wizard

() Search for the best diver in these locations

Use the check boxes below to limit or expand the default search, which includes local
paths and removable media. The best diver found will be installed.

(3) Don't search. | will chaose the driver to install

the driver you choose will be the best match for your hardware,

Please choose your search and installation options. .5

Chaose this option to select the device driver from a list “Wwindows does not guarantee that

< Back H Ment > ][ Cancel
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G-SPEED eS INSTALLATION GUIDE - Windows

I. Select “G-SPEED es RAID Controller” and click <Next>. 2. Update the G-SPEED eS Controller firmware

Found New Hardware Wizard

a. Insert the G-Tech Product CD into the CD-ROM / DVD
Select the device driver you want to install for this hardware. drive_ When the disk Ioads a Welcome screen ShOU|d
appear. Click on the <Manuals / Drivers=> link.

| & 6TECH tnstatiarian 0

Select the manufacturer and madel of your hardware device and then click Nest. 1f you
= have a disk that contains the driver you want to install, click Have Disk.

Show compatible: hardware

Madel
G-5PEED e5 RAID Controller

GTechnologminc.
weew.grtechnclogy com

Installation CD

& This driver iz not digitally signed!

3 Manuals / Drivers 3 Product Brochure
Tell e why driver signing is important

3 Technical Support® D G-TECH Accessories"”

[ < Back H Nest > I[ Cancel ] 2 Register Your Product”

m. The RCM Device driver will install and the Wizard will

complete. Click <Finish>. This completes the driver
installation.

NOTE: If the Menu screen does not appear, the “autorun” feature
f may not be enabled on your workstation. To load the menu

Found New Hardware Wizard
manually go to the START menu and click on “Run.” Enter the drive

ol ﬁg%ﬂgg%ggrgou"d New letter of your CD-ROM containing the Product CD and then
@ “autorun.exe.” For example “D:\autorun.exe”
The wizard has finished instaling the software for:

G P b. This will open Windows Explorer. Navigate to the
“G-SPEED eS\PC\GSeS Firmware-v2.2c” folder.
Double-click “hptflash.exe” to launch the flash utility.

=

| 1 G55 Firmware-v2. ¢ - Microsoft Internet Explorer =%
i

| Fia Filt Vew Favordes Took  Help
| @b+ © - F et i roiees | [I-

PR S T T T — Bl e

Click Finish to close the wizard. iﬁﬂm X Mome s sze | Type Dt Moifient Dimensions
| ) GORIVE mrd o gt 4BKE Appketin  6[20/2007 10:15 AM

D Goane g B nz3tmm.22c T3 ZCFe /15/2007 11:55.AM
< Back Cancel L2 GMiNt
3 GRLAY
0 G-RAI2
L3 G-RATT mind

) G-SAFE
n. Remove the G-Tech Product CD. = paiet
0. Restart your workstation. e
T‘_;MM.-\WM
() G5aS Frsmware-y?..
() G5e5 WEB GUI-vl..
1 Product Brochures.
4 O Control Pared -
A B
_Izmtmmw;uwm
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c. Click <Open...>.

7% HighPoint Flash Utility =]

Controller:  |[0] G-5PEED Contraller |

Open... | Canfig,.. |

BIOS Image: ||

Flash Model SST 39F020 (0:DEEF)

Flash! | Backup | Exit |

d. Select “rr231.xpm.22c” and click <Open=>.

Open mm

Look ir I@ G5eS FimwarevZ2.2c j (= £F Ei-

B hptflash.exe
rr23xpm.22c

File: narne: Irr23'| wpm.22c Open I
Files of type: I j Cancel |

|

e. Click <Flash!> to begin the update process.

&= HighPoint Flash Utility X

Cortroller.  |[0] G-SPEED Controller |

BIOS Image: ID:l\ManuaIs-Drivers\G-SPEEDeS\F' Oper... | Config... |

Flazh Model: 55T 3M™F020 (0:DEBF)

Flazhl | Backup | Exit

3.

f.

When the process is completed click <OK=>.
B2 HighPoint Flash Utility 4
Cortroller.  |[0] G-SPEED Controller |

BIOS Image: IGSeS Firm y

Pagsed!

s —

Congratulation E

i ccessul Open... | Config... |

Flazhl I Backup | Exit

g. Remove the G-Tech Product CD.
h. Restart your workstation.

Installing the G-SPEED eS Web GUI.

a.

Insert

the G-Tech Product CD. When the disk loads a

welcome screen should appear. Click on the <Manuals /
Drivers> link.

(5 G-TECH Installation €D JoE

@

GTechnology, Inc.
www.grtechnology.com

Installation CD

@ Manuals / Drivers 3 Product Brochure

3 Technical Support* @ G-TECH Accessories™®
D Register Your Product®

* Intemet connection required
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G-SPEED eS INSTALLATION GUIDE - Windows

b. Navigate to the folder:

“Manuals-Drivers\G-SPEED eS\PC\GSeS WEB GUI-vX.X”
Double click on “Setup.exe” and follow the onscreen
instructions, accepting the defaults.

[-_.wm WEB GUIv1 4.7

S
EEa]
el
M
FET]
aK8
Si8
SK8
L262FD
1368
118
SE
168
18
]
168
788
188

Type

©_Fie

Appheation

A sbon Exterean
Cabrwt e

O Fie

Cabirwl Fis

DR, Fis

Cabrmt e

O e

ThG File

oA ke

BN Fds

AT Fie

Apgh ston
Configuration Settings

Inkramet Communicat. .

LIC File

8= %
r

x| &l

Diste Mockfind
MFEM LS50 315 P
10[21958 306 P8
9jTI1998 1:34 PH
10/ ST BT A
1021 [2007 B3 AM
101172007 639 AM
1071172007 639 AM
1000 G M
10112007 f=¥ aM
1071172007 639 AM
AT 11212 am
10f11/2007 f=39 AM
T{ZT[1998 41 PH
W21y 0P
1] 12007 f=¥ AM

- GfIBR007 554 AM

1071172007 6:39 AM

Fio Fot Vew Fanites  Took  Help
Oead v O (¥ O seach |2 ol | [T+
crnes || DeiMarusls-Drvers|G-SFELD ebIPCYEEA0 WLD GUL-vIL4.7
|| Foiders x Nare:
I £ GORIVE nirw | B rorme
3 eORIL G B tsoel.em
2 GMINT 4] Setup.d
£ ey [FESE
) G-RAIDE = _sysl e
) GoRAID mind Boeertca
i) GSAFE To user]bek
* ) G-54TA K oatar.con
3 2 GpLED = data) b
& ) GSPEED RS S oaTATAS
# D MAC s dat
Qrc T Lprwst bin
% 23 GSeS Drboer Winwl 0 us.al
) G565 Famware-2.2c B et e
) Ghen WED GLILL 4.7 HSETUR.INE
£ Froduct-trochures Qsehipins
# O Contral Panel et il
|| # 3 Shared Documecks sl
1117 objects (Disk Irom space: 0 bytes)

1.92M8

o My Computer

|»

o

c. When the installation is complete click <Finish>.

‘Se‘tup Complete

Utiity Service on your computer

Click Finish to complete Setup.

‘You need nat to restart the computer.

Setup has finished installing G-Tech G-SPEED e5 Configuration

d. The Web GUI is ready to be launched and configure

your G-SPEED eS.

9. SETTING UP G-SPEED eS USING THE WEB GUI

The G-Tech RAID controller web GUI is used to configure and
monitor the G-SPEED eS system. The GUI is accessed using
any web browser such as Safari, Internet Explorer or
equivalent. This section will describe how to setup the
G-SPEED eS on a Windows workstation.

built-in limitation that logical disks cannot be greater than 2TB

(2048GB). The G-SPEED eS RAID Controller overcomes this barrier
with a new technology, Variable Sector Size (VSS). VSS increases the sector
size presented to the operating system making it possible to now have logical
disks of up to 16TB.

f NOTE: Windows 2000 / XP are 32 bit operating systems with a

9.1 Accessing the G-Tech PCle RAID Controller Web GUI

1. Open your web browser and enter the following address:

https://localhost: 7402

2. The following Security Alert window will appear. Click the
<YES=> button.

-

Security Alert

) Infarmation you exchangs with this site cannot be viewed or
o chianged by others. However, there is a problem vath the site's
security certificate.

& The security certificate was issued by a company you have
not chosen to tiust. Yiew the certificate to determine whether
you want to trust the certifying authority.

Q The security certificate date is vald.

Q The security certificate has a valid name matching the name
of the page you are tying to view.

Do you want to procesd?

[ Tes ] I Mo I ’ View Certificate I

NOTE: For easy access to the G-SPEED eS Web GUI
save the web address in your favorites
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G-SPEED eS INSTALLATION GUIDE - Windows

4. The main screen of the web GUI will appear as shown
below. Each of the four drives in the unit are displayed in
the “Physical Device Information” section of the GUI.

3. Enter “admin” as the User Name and “0O000” (four zeros)
as the Password and click on the <Login> button.

€76 Tock G SPEED o5 Confuration Utity  Logim  Nicrosaft bntcrnct Exploret =loed
Ms [ Ve [weokbes Toos el > _ .
Qrek - & - @ @A ] Puant Frreen @] - B 5 3 £76-1ech G-SPEED €5 Contiguration Utility - Array - Microseft Internet kxplorer |B==]
anmress ] itgnsilin dunic ik bemve s iphnan -] ShRL0 | Ble s lie Lt Wew lavontes lods Ik 2o
Cooogle [~ wleiogd B+ £ tosmanse Bosoded P Doetngs. | e M g1 Ousc - 3 - |2 8] 2 D ewch Trimontes & 3. B = 3 |
addess | ] il mjon ) T e rmans s -rabeiy 710 D] | e s "':

G SPEED es

Google G- w|eooi B - 1y voolmedz. Bublocked ¥

D ettns- ¢ @ o I B

Configuration Uitility
et

Manage Events lasks | dettings | Urive status | Logout |

© Teennology, I, Web RAID Manigement 1.4.8

Bl BN o Physical ewioe Informnalion
Disdues Mok Copenaly B Frin:
dounn Hitarhl HDST2 IN10KI A330 CTAIANPAGIS4HA 1L.on TR nan GR
3 17172 Hilavcli HD $721010KLA330-GTGOOOPAGOHAZC 1.00TE 0.00 GB
Note: See appendix A.4.5 for instructions on dnn Nirtachs 1D S/ 1UIUELATIU-L1 ATUUFALTEERA Luv oy s
Changing the password . s Hitarhl HDST7 101K A330 CTAIAPAGITZRA 1L.on TR nan GR

G SPEEDes

Configuration Utility

Haume

Type Capauly Cactier Pulicy

q © SPEED o5 RAID 0 400 TE

05 Name

csoisko 0

z Grrcsasing, e
User Name | admin Manag: | Fuenls | Tasks | Rellings | Drivee flalos | Dogool |
|

Haluz

sormal

Malntenance

Cinsdiz Ay

Rescan || DesperMute |

= Technalogy, Ine. Web RAID Management 143

8 S Locdintranst

Note: The G-SPEED eS is shipped initialized as a RAID 0 array
formatted for Mac OSX. This configuration needs to be deleted

] Dane
A and re-created to function correctly on your Windows

workstation. Section 9.2 covers this process.

NOTE: Please refer to APPENDIX A for detailed information on the
features of the G-Tech RAID Controller web GUI.
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G-SPEED eS INSTALLATION GUIDE - Windows

9.2 Configuring the RAID level of G-SPEED eS 3. Click the <OK=> button to proceed.
The G-SPEED eS/G-Tech RAID controller combination can be
configured in RAID 0, 1, 5, 10 and JBOD. (See Appendix B
for an explanation of RAID levels) Follow the directions \?‘j P P A

below to setup the system

Microsoft Internet Explorer E

[ o ][ concel

1. Launch the G-Tech RAID Controller web GUI.

2. Click on the “Maintenance” Link and the window shown

below will appear. Click on <Delete> in the Array
Maintenance Window. WARNING: This will delete any data
stored on G-SPEED eS!

"B lech G SEED o Configurati y  Array b Microzall Intermel Explorer [=Jokd
lde Lk Vew lmvorkes  lock Lk a
Quek - 3 - 1 (2] | Lo Fiovoerss & 202 3
‘c===;9:"#-‘-“=’°mf-~-“----ﬁ“‘-H';-?-*?"-:; = 5 ﬂa DL e i 4. The GUI will refresh and the array is now deleted. Click
oogle G- | ta0 e - Uoskmarks = Ubloded ** ) wettngs = ¢ Snanlt = w » .
— : the <Create Array> button. The “Create Array” page will
Wi, G- IBSRINGICgy . com appear-
(©) GSPEED s
y Configuration Utility
. Manage | Cwvents | Tasks | Settings | Drive Status | Logout | ﬂ:'“&“th;; Mk- I::"""' - ol - Microsell Infernel Explorer ’I;.TIEI?
Logical Device Information .?_lid.aj'm ‘ﬂ\ :: :,m: - &:m :I:fm::l :I i B Lo
MamR Iypa tiAnanity Zarha Unlicy s N-amﬂ Sramus . Coogle C- — ,[-'5'_- = o T D Pop— e T
q G-SPEED-eS RAID O 4.00 TE GS Disk 0_0 Murmal Hainlengune —

_ Array Maintenance
P G SPEED s

Configuration Utility

_Amevice_1_1_1 Unping |
leve_1_1_z |mERE—

| Settings | DAwve Status |  Logout |

Mo b
Manage | Cwents | Tasks

Incatinn  Madnl —
- . _iDewice 1 1 3
d 17101 Hil.m i HDS72 1 an,...i. ot ID0D(Valums) + n.nn cr
0oz HiLauln HUS 7z 1 U B - . .
— WY et Logical Device Intormation
i ttachs 1105 721 TR v sy T Type capadty  Cache Palicy 05 Hame status

=R Hitarhl HDSTZ ININKIA33N GTAIMMPARRTINA 100 TR AN R
Crusle Ay

Physical Nevice Tntormation

Dasper Muts
Locatan Model Capacty Mz Mree

O win Nitachl IIDSTZ1010KLATIO-GTALDOPAGIS4IIA LoaTo 0.00 GO
© Inc, Web HAID T oy Hitarhil HDST2 10K A330 GTRARAPAGAHATE. 1.0 TR .00 R
a 1713 Hilavlii HDS721010ELA330-GTA100PAGIZEPA 1.00 TE 0.00 GB
Far. B S lndiian O s Nirtachs 1% /2 1UTUELATIU- | ATUUFALD A £FA Low o w0
Huesacan || Hisper Bul:
G-Teduwluyy, Inw, Welr RALD Mansymisil 14,8
2 = |
] Prase B Sidndeand )

. P oce 14
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5.

The Create Array page is where you configure the new
array and all its parameters. In this example we will setup
a RAID O array. (To set up a different RAID level simply
select it from the dropdown menu labeled “Array Type.”)

Select RAID 0 for “Array Type”, enter G-SPEEDeS for
“Array Name”

"ET6 lech & SUHHD o Conliguralion Ulilily  Croale Arvay Microsall Infernel Faplorer ===
Sie FAr Wew Foembrs Todk Heh e
Qrk = D - W@ W Lok Lorwnaes 6 (3- 55 3
addmas [ @] e, séimen 31Fdsdd | B =
Coogle (G ™ s 2B D Rebuekor ER ik ¥ Ddtinpr | e [ gy

@ G SPEED es

Configuration Utility

© tochaciogs e
Manage | Cwents | Tasks settings | Drive Status |  Logout |
Create Array
furay lrpe: RAID O
feTay Hame: G-3PCCD-e5

Initizlization Method:

Cache Policy:
Select Al
Vouz e Meail Capnaly Moe Fria:
= :} IV IV Hitachl HDS721010KLA330 CTALIOOPAC344HA 1.00 TE 1.00 TE

fuzlable Visks:

3

4 17177 Himachi HDSTZ IN1OKI AZ3N GTRANAPAGAKSTC 1.0G TR 1A TR

]

Z4 14173 Hitarhl HDSTZ 1A10KI A30 GTAINAPAGIZKPA 1OATE LOD TR

= :! 1/1/4 HItarhl HDSTZ INIAKI AZIN CTAIAAPAGITZRA 10N TR 100 TR

Capacity:

{According to

the max free Mandimum iMB}
space on the

selected disks)

Sector Size: Ak~

G-Todmwluyy, Inc, Wl RAID Maiagoienl 1A4.8

=t I T

selecting the appropriate setting in the “Array Type” pull-down.

NOTE: When creating redundant arrays (RAID 1 or RAID 5)
the initialization process takes time. For RAID 5 it takes

& neee:
NOTE: In this example we are creating a RAID O array. The
system can also be set up in RAID 1, 5, 10 or JBOD mode by
A approximately 1hr 45m per TB of final capacity.

6. Click the <Select All> to quickly select all the disks for the

Suiecd Al
Luvalsur DGl Capruly Mok Mree
T 170J1 limach: DS SZ1UIUELATIU-LITATUUFALT4SIIA LUV 1D LUU 1D
fueslable Lisks: L 171j7  Hitackl HDSTZ ININKI AR3N GTRANNPAGAHATE LLOATR 100 TR

[ I} 1/1/% Hila i HDS7PININKI ASSN RTAIAPAGSZKPA 100 TR 1.00 TR

= 3 17144  Hilahi HDS721010KLAS30-GTAI00PAGI7ZPA 1.00 TE 1.00 TB

7. To create an array less than the maximum available,
enter the value in MB in the Capacity field.

=E
=&

Capacity:

{Acurdey W

Thus o Ires: g
prma vl g
srlerted ditks)

8. If you are creating an array of Greater than 2TB,
choose the value for Variable Sector Size as
indicated in the table below.

1/143  Hitarhl HDSTZ INIAKIAZZN CTAIANPAGIPEPA 1.ANTR 1.ADTR

17144 Hila hi HDS7FIN1NKI ARZN CTAIANPAGATZCA 10N TR 1.00 TR

{Acurdey

Thus v Ires: Masmirmun (M)
“rma v i

salected disks)

T

[ Gz |

Array Capacity Sector Size
Up to 2TB 512
2TB -> 4TB 1k
4TB -> 8TB 2k
8TB -> 16TB 4K

with a built-in limitation that logical disks cannot be greater

than 2TB (2048GB). The G-SPEED eS RAID Controller
overcomes this barrier with a new technology, Variable Sector Size
(VSS). VSS increases the sector size presented to the operating
system making it possible to now have logical disks of up to 16TB.

f NOTE: Windows 2000 / XP are 32 bit operating systems
i
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9. Click <OK=> on the warning message that appears.

Microsoft Intarnet Explorer (=]

;.EJ U a sotor 2c other han b12 bytes may couse compatbiity 53005 and result n restcted funcoonaliey. Lo you wank to conanuc!

L J(omn )

10.Click the <Create> button and the array will begin to
initialize. A popup will appear confirming the array has
been created and is now initializing. Click <OK=>.

11.The GUI will reload indicating that the G-SPEED eS has
completed initializing the RAID O array.

10 lech G SPEED of Conliguralion Ulility  Array Mansgement  Microsoll Inlernel Explorer =1
Fiv Fill Vem Feardie Tk Hay £'
Qe - O - @ @t Poarch Hrevores £ 3. 5 5 3
b 8] bt flocahost: TI0Z man, cqmussridmadein ATLFETAE - -

Google G oo g B - | €2 oochmatee EBoboded D sera @ wan B Bt

G SPEEDes

Canfiguration Utility

Manage | Events Tasks | 3ettings | Drive Status | Logout |

1 oggiczal Diezwic: Tonlormation

Hame Pe

i F-RPEED-ns RAIDN 400 TR RS Disk A_0
Craate Aray
Tinzdinn rumbd Canmily ML b
i Intachs DS £ 2101 UKLATIN-S1 ATUUPALTS41A Loy 1w vy Gl
8 e FiLalin HUS #2101 UKLASSU-5 1 GUNUFALURL (L LY 1B v G
3 orngs Hilu i HRA771010KI AZE0 CTAIAAPAGAPERA .00 TR non R
& s Hitachl HDST21010KLAZ20 CTALOOPAGCITZNA 100 TE 0.00 CE

= Technology. Ine. Web RATD Management 1.4.2

48] vone 2 3 Local miranst

the initialization process takes time. For RAID 5 it takes
approximately 1hr 45m per TB of final capacity.

f NOTE: When creating redundant arrays (RAID 1 or RAID 5)

12.Your G-SPEED €S is now ready to be formatted for use
with your operating system. See Appendix D for
detailed instructions on using Disk Management to
format the G-SPEED eS for Windows XP.

10. CONFIGURING TWO G-SPEED eS UNITS IN RAID 5 MODE

Follow the directions below to configure two G-SPEED eS
arrays in RAID 5 mode using the G-Tech RAID controller.

1. Ensure that the G-Tech RAID controller is properly
installed and the driver and web GUI are loaded.

2. Attach both G-SPEED eS units to the G-Tech RAID
controller as shown below, power the units and restart
your computer

PORT1 PORT2 PORT3 PORT4
R P——— ‘

i 3 =

S

S

3. Launch the G-Tech RAID Controller web GUI. With the
two units attached to the G-Tech RAID controller, the GUI
will display information like that shown below.

G SPEEDes

Configuration Utility

Manage Evemnts Tasks | Settings Drive Status Logout |

ogical Device Information

Name Type Capacity Cache Policy 05 Name Status
i G-SPEED-E RAIDO  3.00TB GS DISK1_0 Mormal  Mainbenance
i G-SPEED-E RAIDO  3.00TB GS DISK1_1 Mormal  Mainbenance

{Create Array

Physical Davica Information

Location Model Capaaty Max Free
a2 win Hitachi HD5721075KLAII0-GTAZO0PEGOPPEA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
2wz Hitachi HD5721075KLAII0-GTAZO0PEGOPSEA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
o s Hitachi HDS721075KLAII0-GTAZOOPEGORZ2ZA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
O s Hitashi LA330 GTA: 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
O 12 Hitashi LA330 GTA; 264 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
O 122 Hitashi LA330 GTA: 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
;,i 1/2/3 Hitachi HDS721075KLAII0-GTAZ00PEGOPTRA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
;,i 1/2/4 Hitachi HDS721075KLAII0-GTAZ00PEGOWETA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB

"Rescan ) ( Beeper Mute )
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4. Click on the “Maintenance” link next to the array with “OS 8. Click the <Delete> button and the following window will
Name” GS Disk 1_0. The window shown below will appear. appear.
f
bgical Dewice Information Microsoft Internet Explorer E
Name Type LCapacity LCache Policy US Name Status
q o= paee eeew i e ;‘.’/ All daka on the array you selected will be deleted, Do you want to contine?
q G-SPEED-e5 RAID O b Mantenance

[ ok [ concel

Frr—
(Lreate Array |

JDMH'._!_I_I
| Devi
Py B Cmy

_\Deviee 113 =
e : Max Free

Location Model

o v Hitachi HDS7210° = 0.00 GB
IR Hitachi HOS72100 =0, 0.00 GB WARNING: This will delete any data
TH1/1/3 vitnew La330 7s007c8  nonce stored on G-SPEED eS.

9. Click the <OK> button to delete the array. Both
arrays have now been deleted as shown below. Click
the <Create Array> button. The “Create Array”

5. Click the <Delete> button. The following window
will appear.

- window will appear.
Microsoft Internet Explorer E
ana € Trch G-SPEFD 0% Configuration Utility — Array Management &
||+ | @ flrwe ke artman gt eadmin_4 @ = cong ) |
\?‘) All data on the array you selected will be deleted. Do you want ko contine? X [ﬂ |+ | B/ flocalhont 7402/ “ admin_46FAS477 -G -
[ u-Petbes Appleiddjv Amazon eBay  Yahoo! News (34T

Loc J{ coma G SPEED s

Configuration Ulility

Manage | Events | Tasks | Settings | Drive Status | Logout

WARNING: This will delete any data ogical De prmatio
stored on G-SPEED eS. Type Capacity Cache Py US Name Stakus

(Create Array )

6. Click the <OK> button to delete the array.

Locaton Maodel LCapaaity Max Free

7. Repeat the procedure for GS Disk 1_1. Click on the

3w Hitachi HLAIIO-GTA: 750.07 GB 750.07 6B

“Maintenance” link next to the array with “OS Name” GS Dz v awan0-cra T L
Disk 1_1. The window below will appear. S e e i 7I0078e  7ene7ce
J 1/1/4 Hitachi LA3ZI0 GTA 750.07 GB 750.07 GB

ogical Device Information O wan Hitachi LAIZ0 GTA 750.07 GB 750.07 GB

MName Type LCapacity Cache Policy US Name Status 3 1/2/2 Hitachi LA330 GTA KA 750.07 GB 750.07 GB

ﬂ G-SPEED-«8 RAID O J00TH GEDISK1_1 MNormal _J 1/2/3 Hitachi A3I0 750.07 GB 750.07 GB
Array Maintananca v Hitachi A330 750.07 GB 750.07 GB

F rr—
(Lreate Array |

e
(Rescan | (Beeper Mute |

Locdion  Model Mirx Froe:

3 v [Ir— - v [o—— G-Techmulogy, Inc, Web RALD Managesment 1.6.2
i Devier_1_2

oz Hikachi HDE72107] 750.07 GB

= G Hitachi HDS7210) 750.07 6B

o s Hitachi HLAIIO-GTA: 750.07 GB 750.07 GB
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10.

In this window select the following values as shown:
Select RAID 5 for “Array Type:”,

Enter G-SPEED-eS-R5 for “Array Name:”,

Select Foreground for “Initialization Method:”

and Write Back for “Cache Policy:”

Click <Select All> button to select all disks then click the
<Create> button to begin the initialization process.

ang G-Tech G-SPEED e5 Configuration Utility —- Create Array N
a = || & ||+ | W nres://localnos: 7402 jarrman.caitfunc=ShowCreatsduserid=admin, & = Q- Coogle )
[ GSPEEDeS Apple (331 Amacon eBay Yahoo! News {923+

G SPEEDes

www g-technalogy oon

oy Configuration Utility
Manage | Events | Tasks | Settings | Drive Status Logout
Array Type: RAID 5 s
Array Name: C-SPEED-e5-RS
Initialization Method: Foreground D]
Lache Policy: Write Bk ':]
Number of RAIDS member
dlisdesz
(etect al )
Location Madel Capaaty Max Free
= Hitachi HDS7 2107 SKLAI30- 75007  750.07
¥ vt riuorscoreea -] B
- Hitachi HDS721075KLA330 750.07  750.07
o 3 1712 grsoracorsea B B
- Hitachi HDS721075KLA330 750.07  750.07
o 0 1113 graieoracon2za B B
osailabies Diedesz - Hitachi HDS721075KLA330 750.07  750.07
¥ T4 napacarnas ca ca
- Hitachi HDS721075KLAZI0- 750.07 730.07
B v o nsracon2sa =) ca
- Hitachi HDS721075KLAZI0- 750.07 730.07
¥ 122 o nracowska =) ca
= Hitaschi HDE72107SKLAZI0- 750.07  750.07
® 14303 graioorscor7RA [ cB
= Hitachi HDS7 2107 5KLAI30- 75007  750.07
¥ 1z G noracows A &8 cB
Capacity:{According to the
max free space on the Mazirrum (M8}
selected disks)
(Create?

G-Technulogy, Inc. Web RAID Manayemenl 1.6.2

11.

12.

13.

14.

A popup will appear confirming the array has been
created and is now initializing. Click <OK=>.

The GUI will reload indicating that the G-SPEED eS is
initializing.

ana C-Tech G-SPEED &S C Utility — Array &
|« = | e || + | Brupe incaiho 7402 faroman cgiuseridesdmin_4RFS477 @=a-c )

[ u-SPeeDes  Apple (#5) Amazon eSay  Yahoo! News (92}v

G SPEEDes

Configuration Ulility

Manage | Ewvents Tasks | Settings | Drive Status | Logout

pgical Device Information

Name Type Capacity Cache Policy 05 Name 5
g CSPEED ¢S RS RATDS S25TB  Weite Back ( um./

{ Creare array )
P ical Device Information

Loestion Mol Coprarity Max Free:
O v Hitachi HDS72107SKLATI0 GTA200PECOPPEA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
O w2 Hitachi HDS72107SKLATI0 GTA200PECOPSEA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
O s Hitachi HDS72107SKLAZI0 CTAZ00PECONI2A 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
O s Hitachi HDS72107SKLAZI0 CTAZ00PECOPNEA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
J 1/2/1 Hitachi HDET21075KLAJI0-GTAZ00PEGORIGA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
J 1/a/2 Hitachi HDET21075KLAJI0-GTAZ00PEGOWEKA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
J 1/2/3 Hitachi HDET21075KLAJI0-GTAZ00PEGOPTRA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB
J 1/2/4 Hitachi HDET21075KLAJIO-GTAZ00PEGOWETA 750.07 GB 0.00 GB

oo Foee
"Rescan | [(Beeper Mute |

 Technalngy, Tne. Weh RATD Management 1.6.7

The RAID 5 initialization process takes approximately 1hr
45m per TB of final capacity. Once the initialization
process is complete, the GUI will indicate “Type” as RAID
5 and “Status” as Normal.

Your G-SPEED eS is now ready to be formatted for use
with your operating system. See Appendix D for detailed
instructions on using Disk Management to format the
G-SPEED eS for Windows XP.
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11. WHAT TO DO IN THE EVENT OF A DISK DRIVE FAILURE 4. Remove the failed drive (In this example Drive 3, of the
The G-Tech RAID controller continually monitors the health of G-SPEED eS connected to port 2 of the G-Tech RAID
each of the disk drives in G-SPEED eS. In the event of a disk controller) by inserting the provided key in to the lock hole
failure, an audible alarm will sound. The web GUI will also and gently sliding the drive module out of the enclosure.

report the failed drive and its physical position.
G-SPEED e5in Port 1
NOTE: If G-SPEED eS was configured in a protected RAID mode

(RAID 1, 5 or 10), a drive failure does not result in data loss. ,r ﬁ"lﬁ X Lodation Madel
However, the array is now in an unprotected state and the failed ™ o | \ -
drive should be replaced as soon as possible to avoid data loss. :_ "\ o 1/1/1 Hitachi HD
) ) ) ) I3 - B 1172 Hitachi HD
Follow the steps below to identify and replace a failed drive. B4 | \ ,
& & 17173 Hitachi H
1. Launch the web GUI. . -

__). 1/1/4 Hitachi HL

— o 172/ Hitachi HD
v B --e/ —

2. Mute the alarm by clicking on the <Beeper Mute>
button.

T
| o 1/2/2 Hitachi HD
I . . . -
3. The GUI W|II_ display information like that _show_n b_elow. OB -4 2 1/2/3 Seadiit it
An exclamation mark on the G-SPEED eS icon indicates X =3 - =
that the “Status” of the array is Critical. The lower - ) R 1/2/4 Hitachi HI
portion of the GUI indicates which drive in which - B4 - 4
G-SPEED eS unit has failed. og (Rescan | ( Beeper Mute
G SPEED es G-SPEED eSin Port 2
Configuration Utility
Manage | Events | Tasks | Settings | DriveStatus| Logout PORT 1 PORT2 PORT3 PORT4
aoic -  ——— - \
. Type Cagscity  Cache Polcy 05 Name Status E_]‘ \
' [ r——
cal Device Information - N ‘a
P ————— e ! & - e—
e JEssrn) eems WARNING: Make absolutely sure that you remove the failed

drive indicated by the GUI. If multiple G-SPEED eS units are

@' R e =i connected to the G-Tech RAID controller, it is a good idea to
i i follow the cable to ensure you know which Port # the array is

mescan) (Beeper wute ) connected to on the RAID controller.

REMOVING THE WRONG DRIVE WILL RESULT IN THE
LOSS OF THE ARRAY AND ALL OF THE CONTENT STORED

to the G-Tech RAID controller. Drive 3 of the G-SPEED eS ON G-SPEED esS.

f In this example there are two G-SPEED eS units connected
connected to Port 2 of the G-Tech RAID controller has failed.
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5. Replace the failed drive with a new disk module and secure

in place. Once the drive has spun up to speed, the GUI will
indicate that the array is rebuilding (The “Status” shows
Rebuilding and the percentage complete) as shown below.
The rebuild time is approximately 2 hours per TB.

ogical Devic nformation

Namp Type Caparity  Carho Bolicy 0 Name r
% cspeepesas  mamms  s25TE Wirite Back GS DISK 1 0 ilding 0% Maint

{ Create Arvay

. Once the rebuild is complete, G-SPEED eS is back to
Normal and protecting your valuable data once again.

0g Deavic o o
Name Type Capacity  CAche Poiicy 015 Name STarus
g G-SPEED-uS-RS RAID 5 3.25TB Write Back GE DISK 1|0 Normal Maintenance

{Create Arvay )

12. TECHNICAL SUPPORT

If you encounter any difficulties while installing G-SPEED,
please contact G-Tech Technical Support via one of the
following ways:

Telephone: (310) 449-4599

Fax: (310) 449-4670

E-mail: support@g-technology.com

Internet: http://www.g-technology.com/support

When contacting Technical Support, make sure to be in front
of your computer and have the following information readily
available:

Your G-SPEED eS serial number (on bottom of unit)
Operating system and version

Computer brand and model

eSATA host adapter brand and model

Amount of memory installed

Other devices attached to your computer

G-SPEED eS INSTALLATION GUIDE - Windows

13. LIMITED WARRANTY

G-Technology Inc. (G-Tech) warrants your Product against
any defect in material and workmanship, under normal
use, for the designated warranty period. If the Product
should become defective within the warranty period,
G-Tech, will at its discretion, repair or replace the Product.
Repair or replacement parts or Products will be furnished
on an exchange basis and will be either new or
reconditioned. All replaced parts or Products shall become
the Property of G-Tech. This warranty shall not apply if the
Product has been damaged by accident, misuse, abuse or
as a result of unauthorized service or parts. Warranty
service is available to the purchaser by obtaining a Return
Material Authorization number (RMA) and by delivering
the Product during the warranty period to an authorized
G-Tech service facility or to G-Tech. The purchaser shall
bear all shipping, packing and insurance costs and all
other costs, excluding parts and labor, necessary to
effectuate repair, replacement or refund under this
warranty. All returned Product must be shipped to
G-Tech in the original shipping container.

For more information on how to obtain warranty service,
an RMA number or to acquire shipping materials, contact
G-Tech at 1653 Stanford Street, Santa Monica, CA 90404,
(310) 449-4599 or support@g-technology.com.

IN THE EVENT A PRODUCT BECOMES DEFECTIVE DURING
THE WARRANTY PERIOD, THE PURCHASER'S EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY SHALL BE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS
PROVIDED ABOVE. INCIDENTAL OR CONSEPROUENTAL
DAMAGES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LOSS OF
DATA, ARISING FROM BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTY ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF G-
TECH AND, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ARE
HEREBY EXCLUDED BOTH FOR PROPERTY DAMAGE, AND
TO THE EXTENT NOT UNCONSCIONABLE, FOR PERSONAL
INJURY DAMAGE.
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APPENDIX A: WEB GUI

G SPEEDes

S Configuralion Utility

Manage Events Tasks | Settings Drive Status | Logout

1. Manage:
Array: This is the main screen of the G-SPEED eS
web GUI. G-SPEED eS is configured and monitored
from this page. (See Appendix A.1 for details)
Devices: Hard drive parameters are modified on this
page (you should not make any changes on this
page as the drives are configured for optimal
performance with the G-SPEED eS.
Spare Pool: When configured in protected mode
drives can be assigned to a “spare pool” (sometimes
called hot spare). These drives will be automatically
added to the Array in the event of a drive failure.

2. Events: All events of the G-SPEED eS controller are
recorded here, such as array changes and failures.
These events can be emailed by setting up email
notification under the “Settings” tab.

3. Tasks: Schedule the G-Tech controller to
automatically verify the integrity of the RAID
volume.

4. Settings: Configure the G-SPEED eS controller
settings such as login password and email
notification. See Appendix A.4 for details

5. Drive Status: Check the status of all connected
hard drives including detailed SMART data.

6. Logout: Say goodbye

A.l1 Manage: Array

Manage | Events | Tasks | Settings | Drive Status Lagout

MNarme Typu Capacity Cachie Policy 05 Narne Status

o 0 9 o 9 0 Maintenance

1. Name: Array name (as shown in GUI only).

2. Type: Displays RAID level of array.

N

Capacity: you guessed it... capacity of the array.

»

Cache Policy: Displays current write cache policy
for RAID protected arrays. For more info see
appendix B.1.7.7

5. OS Name: Controller assigned name that will
display in Disk Utility.

6. Status: Displays current status of array.
Normal: All systems go
Critical: Drive failure has occurred
Initializing: Building RAID 1, 5 or 10 array
Rebuilding: Parity data being reconstructed
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Manage | Events | Tasks | Settings | Drive Status | Logout

Name Type Capacity Cache Policy 05 Name Status

) e © O0 e o .9.
’Cn:mi ;m\

7. Maintenance: Displays configuration and maintenance
options for current array. The options differ depending
on RAID level of the array.

RAID O

Array Maintenance
G-SPEED-cS L
Spevice_1_1_1flunplug W3

7.1 Delete: Deletes current Array

WARNING: THIS OPERATION WILL DELETE
THE ARRAY AND ALL DATA ON ITH!

7.2 Unplug: This will disconnect the Array from the
controller. Be sure to close all files before using this
option. This enables the arrays to be unplugged from the
system without causing an alarm.

recommend shutting the system down when connecting or

f NOTE: While the controller is “hot pluggable,” we
disconnecting G-SPEED eS from the controller.

7.3 Rename: Renames array as displayed in the GUI.

7.4 OCE/ORLM:
Online Capacity Expansion: It is possible to expand the
capacity of an existing array when additional
G-SPEED €S units are added to the system.
Online RAID Level Migration: it is possible to change
the RAID level of an existing array.

7.5 Shows the devices currently part of the Array, their
location and status.

“Device_Controller#_Port# Drive#”

RAID 5

Array Maintenance
,_-_%Devic\e\_l_l._l 6

" | Device_1_1_2

— Device-t-t 7
__%Devic\q_i_i_:-l

— R
PO . D

ﬁ G-SPEEDeS5-R5

7.6 Verify: Verifies the integrity of the RAID set.

7.7 Change Cache Policy: This option is available for
RAID 5 arrays.

Write-back: (Default) Data written to the array
is cached. This will result in higher performance,
but data loss may occur in case of a power
failure.

Write-through: Data written to the array is
always passed directly to the disks. Subsequent
reads may still be completed from the cache, if
appropriate
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Manage | Events | Tasks | Settings | Drive Status| Logout | 8.1 Array Type: select the RAID level for new array

og evice Informatic 8.2 Array Name: This is the name that will be displayed in
"E'“'* T*é* Caf’é‘i“’ @‘3"“‘* 053‘* 56 @ the MAIN page of the GUI.

Maintenance

8.3 Initialization Method: Sets the priority of the RAID

Creatg Array H
creation process.
Foreground: All controller resources are used for the
8. Create Array creation process and the array is not available until
Click on “Create Array” and the following will appear. complete.
Background: Minimal controller resources are used
e g echneingy o for the creation process and the array is available for
G SPEED s immediate use.
S Configuration Utility
NOTE: RAID protection is not available
Manage Events Tasks | Settings | Drive Status | Logout | until initialization is Complete
8.4 Cache Policy: This option is available when creating
Array Type: RAID 5 -5!
ve-® a RAID 5 array.
Array Name: 0 C-SPEEDeS-RS

Write-back: Data written to the array is cached. This
will result in higher performance, but data loss may

Initialization Methed: 9 Forcground %)

Cacne rovcy: ) e Bk f2) occur in case of a power failure.
Number of RATIS member . Write-through: Data written to the array is always
o passed directly to the disks. Subsequent reads may
Oc=s . - still be completed from the cache, if appropriate
ncAnion Apanty Max Free
o Jl.‘l!l Hitachi HDS72107SKLATI0- 750.07 730.07
= & GTAZOOPEGOPPEA <GB GB
kel i ) @ E 1z ek Aaa- T 8.5 Select All: Simple method to select all disks.
® Das gsorsaonsa P . . . . .
W D 1174 Hiachi nDS721075K1A330 75007 750.07 8.6 Available Disks: Displays disks currently available
d GTA200PEGOPNBA -1 1] . R . z
for array creation, showing location, drive model,
Capacity:(According to the . - .
max e psceonthe @) [Marion m2) serial number, size of the disk and current free

capacity.
(s e

Location: “Controller#/Port#/Drive#”

8.7 Available Disks: Enter the desired capacity of the
new array. Default is the Maximum capacity
available.

8.8 Create: As expected, selecting this will begin the
array creation process.
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Physical Device Information

Location Model Capacity Max Free

{10)

. n |
Rescan | | Reeper Mure

9. Location: Shows the location of disks attached to the
controller.

Location: “Controller#/Port#/Drive#”

10. Model: Displays the drive model and serial number of
disks currently attached to the controller.

11. Capacity: Displays the advertised capacity of the disks
currently attached to the controller.

12. Max Free: Displays the maximum free capacity of the
disks currently attached to the controller.

13. Rescan: Rescans the eSATA bus to detect any new
devices attached.

14. Beeper Mute: Mutes audible beeper.

disconnected from the system without first selecting

NOTE: Beeper will sound when a drive fails or an array is
A “Unplug” in the Array Maintenance menu.

(This page left intentionally blank)
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Manage | Events | Tasks | Settings | Drive Status | Logout |

|¥] Enable auta rebuild, | Ghange

1 Enable audible alarm.

Rebuild Priority 3

sct Rebuild Priority: | Medium |pf | Changs

Set SAF-TE Config File: | no config file |

Restrict to localhost access.
Port Number: 7402

Password 6

Passwnr:
Confirm:

Change Passeud

|_IEnable Event Notification
server Addrass (nams or IP):
Mail From {E-mail address):

I nigin Hame:

rassword:

SMTR Purl: %5

Change Setting

Recipients 8

E-mail Narne Evenl Level

E-nail:
Hame: ’—
Evanil Level: Llnformation [Jwarning LIError

11D | emperature |hreshold 10
Sat harddisk tamparature thrashold (C): B0 Sl

G-SPEED eS INSTALLATION GUIDE - Windows

Appendix A.4: Settings

Auto Rebuild: Enables or disables the auto-rebuild
feature. When enabled, a critical RAID 5 or RAID 1
array will automatically rebuild when a new drive is
inserted. See Section 12 for details.

Audible Alarm: Enables or disables the audible alarm

Rebuild Priority: Sets the amount of controller CPU
time dedicated to rebuilding an array. Higher Priority
will rebuild the array faster, however the array will be
less responsive to the system.

SAF-TE: This feature is not currently supported.

Listening Port: The port used to connect to the
G-SPEED web GUI. “Restrict to local access” disables
network users to access the GUI. Default is Port 7402.

Password: Changes login password. Default is 0000

SMTP Setting: Email server information necessary
for email notification. Enter your server information
here.

Recipients: A list of current email recipients.

Add Recipient: Add email addresses for email
notification. Select Event level to trigger an email.

Information: Informational events are sent
Warning: Warning events are sent
Error: Error events are sent

Test: Sends a test email to the new account

10.HDD Temperature Threshold: Adjusts the threshold

of the hard drive temperature to trigger a warning
email. Default is 50°C, however today’s disk drives
can operate up to 60°C.
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APPENDIX B: RAID levels explained

Useable storage

capacity is 100%
of total available
storage.

RAID
Level | Description | Advantage Disadvantage Ideal For...

0 Disk striping | Offers the highest No fault tolerance - | Content creation
performance and a | failure of one drive | applications
useable storage in the array results | requiring highest
capacity of 100% in complete data storage capacity
of total available loss
storage capacity

1 Mirroring Maximum level of Useable storage Applications in
data protection as space is 50% of which data
identical data is total available security is
written to multiple capacity paramount
drives

5 Disk striping | High read Useable storage Content creation

with performance, capacity equals applications
distributed medium write total capacity of all | requiring data
parity performance with drives in the array protection
data protection in less the capacity of
case of a drive one drive.
failure.
For example, a 4x
1TB RAID 5 yields
a useable capacity
of 3 TB.
Disk failure results
in slight drop in
performance
10 Mirror of Higher Useable storage Content creation
striped drive | performance than space is 50% of applications
pairs RAID 1 with same total available requiring data
level of data capacity protection
protection.
JBOD | Just-a- Each drive can be No fault tolerance Audio
bunch-of- accessed as an applications
disks individual volume.

APPENDIX C: Notes

When the G-Tech web GUI is open dropped frames
may occur in editing applications such as Final Cut
Pro and Premiere Pro. We recommend not having the
GUI open while working in these programs.

It is recommended not to exceed the standard eSATA
cable length of 1 meter (3 feet).

Up to (4) G-SPEED eS storage units can be attached
to the G-Tech RAID controller for up to 16TB of
capacity and over 600 MB/sec of performance.

Replacements / extra G-SPEED eS disk modules are
available for purchase online at:
www.g-technology.com/products/g-speed-es.cfm
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APPENDIX D: Formatting G-SPEED eS using Windows XP

Disk Management

1. Open Disk Management by right clicking on <My

Computer> from the Start Menu and selecting
“Manage.”

—
L
20M . Favorites 3
-Tec

5‘ Afen Coccmaibom
Open
Explore
G‘ Search...
Prn 53 @, Manage

5 Map Network Drive...
“®  Disconnect Metwork Drive. ..

0' v Show on Deskiop
1 MacDrive & _/ Hename

Mropeortics

§—J Run...
Done

2. Select “Disk Management”

1 Connection

3. The “Initialize Wizard” will appear. Click <Next> and

accept all the default values.

Initialize and Convert Disk Wizard

Welcome to the Initialize and
8 Convert Disk Wizard
This wizard helps you to initiglize new disks and to convert
empty bazic disks to dynamic disks.

You can uze dynamic disks ta create software-bazed RAID
valumes that can be mirared, or they can be stiped or
spanned acrozs multiple disks. You can also expand
single-dizk. and spanned volurmes withaut having to restart
the computer.

After you corvert a disk o dunamic, you can only use
windows 2000 and later versions of Windows on any
volume of that disk.

To continue, click Mext.

[ Mext > l[ Cancel ]

Q Compuler Managemenl

=<

=] Rl A View Winkw  Help

es LEB2 RE

\ =), Cranpuites Management (| nerl) Wohame | Loyl | Types | Fibe Systenn | Slolun | Copanily | Frew Spoe | % Free |1
i bystom looks =3 (C) Palilin Bmi NTFS Hedlly (Sple) 344635 48336 4% |
+ (3] Even: Viewsr
+ ] el Fubdbers
+ M | ealllears and firreps
+ 48] Pertormance Logs and Alerts
= povic Manoger
= i stoeage
= 5 Rennvdlde Slorag
i<k Tiebrmgmenker =
= G srvoss s gpcaons Soako I &
e (L)
34.46 B .16 B NTFS
Cnine Fimnbhey (ypctam)
Enick 1 I
Reri
72574 B8
Dl unaliocated
-
sl > | W Vinslincnted ] 1 iy puacbnn

=la| x|

4. When the Wizard completes you will see the G-SPEED
eS listed as Disk X (in this example Disk 1). It will also
show the capacity and “Unallocated.” Right click on the
bar as shown and select “New Partition.”

= Computer Management E]@
Q File Action View ‘Window Help Ltﬂ_JJ
- Bm 2 nE '

@ Computer Management (Local) Volume ‘ Layout ‘ Type | File System ‘ Status | Capacity ‘ Free Space | % Free J |

=y Swstem Tooks =) (C:) Partlion Basic NTFS Healthy (System) 34.46GB 4.83GE  14% |
(] Event Viewer

= Shared Folders

+ %5 Local Users and Groups

- #] Performance Logs and Alerts
), Device Manager

= @ Storage
@& Removable Storage

Disk Defragmenter i

Disk Management ” ] AL J ! >:

i+ (8 Services and Applications
B EPpisk 0 I

Basic ©) |
34,46 GB 34,46 GB NTFS |
Oniine Healthy (System) |
“Ppisk 1 I —
Basic s
372574 GB 372574 GB
Online: Unallacated Propetties

3 m (3] | M Unallocated [ Frimay parttion Help
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5. The “New Partition Wizard” will open, click <Next>.

Mew Partition Wizard

Welcome to the New Partition
Wizard

Thiz wizard helps pou cieate a paitition on a basic disk.

A basic disk it a physical disk that containg primary partitions,
extended partitions, and logical drives. rou can use any
wersion of Windows or M5-D0S ta gain access to partitions
on hasic disks

To continue, click Next

(This page left intentionally blank)

6. Follow the prompts, accepting the default values. When
you reach this screen, enter the values as shown.
Select “Perform a quick format” and then click <Next>.

Mew Partition Wizard

Format Partition
To store data on this partition, you must format it first, z

Choose whether you want ta farmat this partition. and if so, what settings vou want to use.

() Do hat format this partition

(%) Format this partition with the following settings:

File: spstem: MNTFS
Allocation unit size: '
Yolume label G-SPEED eS|

Perform a quick format

[C]Enable file and folder compression

[ < Back “ Next > ][ Cancel ]

7. The Wizard will complete and bring you back to the Main
Disk Management screen. The G-SPEED eS will format in
just a few seconds and be ready to use!
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